

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 4743/2026  
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-10-2025  
in IA No. 1563/2025 passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh  
Principal Seat at Jabalpur]

PRASHANT THAKUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

Respondent(s)

IA No. 64938/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 64936/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 06-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Sarthak Nema, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. V.V.M.B.N.S. Pattabhiram, D.A.G.  
Mr. Aditya Vaibhav Singh Ga, Adv.  
Mr. Harmeet Singh Ruprah, AOR  
Mr. Gautam Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Kanishk Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Karan Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

In view of the application being filed under Article 142  
of the Constitution of India by the petitioner herein, we  
direct that the so-called victim, namely, Shikha Thakur, W/o  
Prashant Thakur, D/o Sushail Singh Thakur, R/o Ward No.6, Near  
Shiv Temple, Khardeora Choraha, Padmini District Mandla (M.P.) -  
481661 be impealed as respondent no.2

Issue notice to respondent no.2.

The petitioner and respondent no.2 to be present on the  
next date of hearing either in person or through Video  
Conferencing along with their respective counsel.

List on 24.04.2026.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR(DIVYA BABBAR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

