

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S). 4743/2026

[ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 29-10-2025
IN IA NO. 1563/2025 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH
PRINCIPAL SEAT AT JABALPUR]

PRASHANT THAKUR

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

IA NO. 64938/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA NO. 64936/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 24-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYANFor Petitioner(s) : Mr. Sarthak Nema, AOR
Mrs. Uditia Maindiretta, Adv.For Respondent(s) : Mr. Harmeet Singh Ruprah, AOR
Mr. Aditya Vaibhav Singh Ga, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kanishk Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Karan Singh, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the respective parties in the presence of the petitioner-accused as well as the so-called victim.

It is stated that the petitioner has married the so-called victim on 29.01.2024.

In order to hear them and to pass further orders on the application filed by the petitioner herein under

Article 142 of the Constitution of India, the parties are directed to appear in-person before this Court on 11.05.2026 at 02:00 PM.

Learned standing counsel for the respondent(s)-State to take steps to produce the petitioner before this Court.

(B. LAKSHMI MANIKYA VALLI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)